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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL
OWNERS AND ABORIGINAL AND TORRES
STRAIT ISLANDER COMMUNITIES IN
DAREBIN

Darebin City Council acknowledges the Wurundjeri Woi-
Wurrung people as the Traditional Owners and custodians
of the land we now call Darebin and pays respect to their
Elders, past, present and emerging.

Council pays respect to all other Aboriginal and Torres
Strait Islander communities in Darebin.

Council recognises, and pays tribute to, the diverse culture,
resilience and heritage of Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander people.

We acknowledge the leadership of Aboriginal and Torres
Strait Islander communities and the right to self-
determination in the spirit of mutual understanding and
respect.




English
This is the Agenda for the Council Meeting. For assistance with any of the agenda items, please
telephone 8470 8888.

Arabic
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.8470
Chinese
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Greek
Autn elval n Hueprola Aldtagn yia tn cuvedploon tou Anpotikol SupBouliou. MNa BonBela pe
omoladnmnote Bépata tng nuepnoLog dSlataing, mapakaAeiote va kahéoete o 8470 8888.

Hindi
Ig F3A & Joh & AT Tolst g1 Toist & fohdll o mged & @graar & AT, s
8470 8888 TX Colldlal Y|

Italian
Questo ¢ I'ordine del giorno della riunione del Comune. Per assistenza con qualsiasi punto all'ordine
del giorno, si prega di chiamare il numero 8470 8888.

Macedonian
OBa e [IHeBHUNOT pep, 3a COCTAaHOKOT Ha ONWTUHCKMOT o0A460p. 3a NOMOLL BO BPCKa CO Koja u aa buno
TOYKa o4, AHEBHMOT pea, Be monmme TenedoHunpajte Ha 8470 8888.

Nepali
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el I

Punjabi
fog drs & Wifda @r3 863 I 213 St fai & wdted™ At AofesT @ A3, fagur g9a
8470 8888 & CHIIS I

Somali
Kani waa Ajandaha Kulanka Golaha. Caawimada mid kasta oo ka mid ah qodobada laga wada hadlay,
fadlan la xiriir 8470 8888.

Spanish
Este es el Orden del dia de la Reunidn del Concejo. Para recibir ayuda acerca de algin tema del orden
del dia, llame al teléfono 8470 8888.

Urdu

058 53 8470 8888 (b ya o)y il S0 aa o b S an g (S S o Ting) o 1Ting) IS Kitne S Jusi3lS g
ST BN

Vietnamese

Bay la Chuong trinh Nghi sy phién hop Héi déng Thanh phé. Mudn cé nguoi trg gitip minh
vé bat ky muc nao trong chwong trinh nghi sw, xin quy vi goi dién thoai so 8470 8888.
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MEMBERSHIP

Lina Messina (Mayor) (Chairperson)
Gaetano Greco (Deputy Mayor)
Emily Dimitriadis

Tom Hannan

Tim Laurence

Trent McCarthy

Susanne Newton

Susan Rennie

Julie Williams

APOLOGIES

DISCLOSURES OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

Recommendation

That the Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 10 May 2021 be confirmed as
a correct record of business transacted.
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5. CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS

5.1 APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT D/727/2020
57 Martin Street, Thornbury

Author: Principal Planner
Reviewed By: General Manager City Sustainability and Strategy
Applicant Owner Consultant
57 Martin Developer Exors Pietro Pignatelli Common Ground Pty Ltd
Nominee Eco Results
Mud-Office
Tree Logic Pty Ltd
SUMMARY

o The applicant has lodged an appeal with the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal
against Council’s failure to determine the application with the prescribed timeframe.
Therefore, this item relates to forming Council’s position on the application.

o The proposal includes the construction of six (6) double storey dwellings, with each
dwelling containing three (3) bedrooms.

o The private open spaces are located at ground level to the west of the respective
dwellings.

o The maximum height of the development is 7.25 metres.

o The development includes eight (8) car parking spaces provided via the constructed right
of way (ROW) adjoining the rear of the subject site, as follows:

o Four (4) spaces are located within two (2) car stackers.
o Four (4) spaces are provided as conventional car parking space.

o The site is zoned General Residential Zone — Schedule 2 and is affected by the
Development Contributions Plan Overlay.

o The mandatory garden area requirement is 35%. The proposal achieves a garden area
of 35.5%.

o There is no restrictive covenant on the title for the subject land.
o 12 objections were received against this application.

o The proposal is generally consistent with the objectives and standards of Clause 55 of
the Darebin Planning Scheme.

o It is recommended that Council form the position to support the application.

CONSULTATION:

o Public notice was given via a sign posted on site and letters sent to surrounding owners
and occupiers.

o This application was referred internally to:
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O

O

Assets and Capital Delivery Unit

City Design Unit

City Designer

Climate Emergency and Sustainable Transport
ESD Officer

Property Services Unit

Tree Management Unit

o This application was not required to be referred to external authorities.

Recommendation

That Planning Committee forms the position to support Planning Permit Application
D/727/2020 subject to the following conditions:

1. Before the development starts, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority must be submitted to, and approved by, the Responsible Authority. When
approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of this Permit. The plans
must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the
plans submitted with the application (identified as: TP100, Proposed Floor Plans —
Ground, dated 08.01.2021; TP101, Proposed Floor Plan- Level 01, dated 08.01.2021;
TP102, Proposed Roof Plan, dated 08.01.2021; TP200, Proposed Elevations, dated
08.01.2021; TP210, Proposed Detail Elevation, dated 08.01.2021; TP500, Proposed
Materials, dated 03.12.2020; all prepared by Common Ground) but modified to show:

@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

()

(9)

(h)

Any modifications required as a result of the approved Landscape Plan required
by Condition No. 3 of this Permit.

Annotations detailing Tree Protection Zone(s), associated tree protection fencing
and tree protection measures in accordance with the requirements of Conditions
No.’s 4 and 5 of this Permit.

Any modifications required as a result of the approved Sustainable Design
Assessment (SDA) required by Condition No. 6 of this Permit.

The provision of a Stormwater Management System Plan, including a Water
Sensitive Urban Design Plan, in accordance with Standard W1 of Clause 53.18-4
of the Darebin Planning Scheme. Refer to Condition No. 7 of this Permit.

The provision of a Site Management Plan in accordance with Standard W3 of
Clause 53.18-6 of the Darebin Planning Scheme. Refer to Condition No. 8 of this
Permit.

Any modifications required as a result of the approved Car Parking Management
Plan required by Condition No. 9 of this Permit.

Any modifications required as a result of the approved Acoustic Report required by
Condition No. 11 of this Permit.

Details of the fences on the eastern and western boundaries (except within 6.1
metres of the southern boundary of the land) in accordance with Condition No. 12
of this Permit.

Additional north facing windows to the first floor of THO6 in accordance with the
plan identified as ‘Design Consideration 2 — North Facing Windows’, received by
Council on 5 March 2021.

Item 5.1
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)

(k)

M

(m)

(n)

(0)

(P)

(@

(1)

(s)

(t)

(u)

An additional south facing window to the first floor of THO1 in accordance with the
plan identified as ‘Design Consideration 03 — South Facing Window’, received by
Council on 5 March 2021.

The following in accordance with the plan identified as ‘Design Consideration 5 —
Bicycle Parking, received by Council on 5 March 2021

i. One (1) additional car parking space, by providing an additional car stacker;
. Four (4) additional ‘ned kelly’ bicycle parking racks; and
iii. A vehicular turntable, if required for vehicular access.

Alterations to the pedestrian entry to the site to provide two (2) ‘towel rail’ bicycle
racks in accordance with the plan identified as ‘Design Consideration 5 — Bicycle
Parking, received by Council on 5 March 2021.

The air conditioning units of Dwellings 2-6 relocated to the roofs of the respective
dwellings. The units must be centrally located and not visible from the adjoining
properties.

The timber batons of the front fence altered to improve the extent of visible
permeability to allow views through the fence into the front garden area.

The front fence with a maximum height of 1.5 metres, as measure above natural
ground level of the adjoining Martin Street nature strip/pedestrian path.

The external storage to THO1 with a minimum volume of 6.0 cubic metres. The
height of the storage must not exceed the height of the west boundary fence.

A minimum of 25% of the car stackers able to accommodate a vehicle height of at
least 1.8 metres.

The decking within the secluded private open spaces reduced to allow greater
garden area/soil volume proximate the canopy trees to ensure long-term tree
viability.

The location of all plant and equipment (including air-conditioners, condenser units,
rainwater tanks, solar panels, hot water units and the like). These are to be:

()  co-located where possible;
(i)  located or screened to be minimally visible from the public realm;

(i) air conditioners located as far as practicable from neighbouring bedroom
windows or acoustically screened; and

(iv) integrated into the design of the building.

The location of gas, water and electricity meters. Where meters would be visible
from the public realm, these are to be:

()  co-located where possible;

(i)  positioned on a side boundary or adjacent to the accessway; and

(i)  screened from view using either landscaping or durable screening that
integrates with the development.

Where screening is to be utilised a dimensioned section diagram and a
material/colour sample must be included. Screens must be constructed of durable
materials and be integrated with the design of the development.

The screening to the east and west facing first floor habitable room windows to
have a minimum height of 1.7 metres, as measured from the finished floor level.

When approved, the plans will be endorsed and form part of this Permit.

Item 5.1
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2.  The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the prior
written consent of the Responsible Authority.

3. Before plans are endorsed under Condition No. 1 of this Permit, an amended Landscape
Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved
by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the Landscape Plan will be endorsed
and will then form part of this Permit. The Landscape Plan must be prepared by a suitably
qualified person and drawn to scale with dimensions. The Landscape Plan must be
generally in accordance with the plans identified as: Dwg No. 1, Cover, Specifications,
Details; Dwg No. 2, Landscape Plan, Exterior Surfaces, Key; Dwg No. 3, Planting Plan
THO1-THO3 & Planting Schedule; all dated 21.01.21, and prepared MUD-OFFICE, but
modified to show:

(a) Tree protection measures in accordance with Condition No. 4, and 5 of this Permit.

(b)  Any modifications relating to landscaping required as a result of the Sustainable
Design Assessment required by Condition No. 6 of this Permit)

(c) Any modifications relating to landscaping required as a result of the Water
Sensitive Urban Design Plan/Report required by Condition No. 7 of this Permit)

(d) A minimum provision of:
i. 2x medium canopy trees within the front setback
. 3x small ‘upright’ trees along the front entrance

ii.  6xsmall ‘upright’ trees within the secluded private open spaces (1 each per
dwelling)

All canopy trees must have a minimum height of 1.6 metres in 40 litre containers
at the time of installation and must have the following minimum widths at maturity:
small canopy (4 metres), medium canopy (6 metres), large canopy (10 metres).

(e) Annotated graphic construction details showing all landscape applications and
structures including decking and freestanding structure for climbing plants.

(f)  Type and details of lawn must be stated on the plan. Where paving is specified,
material types and construction methods (including cross sections where
appropriate) must be provided.

(g) The proposed Crepe Myrtle & Olive within the secluded private open spaces
replaced with a more upright species given confined garden area.

(h) Jacaranda(s) replaced with native species

The requirements of the endorsed Landscape Plan must be complied with and
implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

The development must not be occupied, unless otherwise approved by the Responsible
Authority in writing, until the landscaping works shown on the endorsed Landscape Plan
are completed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

No later than seven (7) days after the completion of the landscaping, the permit holder
must advise Council, in writing, that the landscaping has been completed.

The landscaping shown on the endorsed Landscape Plan must be maintained to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, including by replacing any dead, diseased,
dying, or damaged plants to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

All landscaped areas must be provided with an appropriate irrigation system to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority

4, Before the development (including demolition) starts, tree protection fencing (TPF) must
be erected in accordance with the following requirements to provide a Tree Protection
Zone (TPZ):
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Tree Location TPZ (radius from the
base of the tree trunk)

Tree 1* Nature strip 3.2 metres

Tree 2 * | Nature strip 2.0 metres

Tree 5* East adjoining property 2.0 metres

Tree 10* | East adjoining property 2.0 metres

Tree 11* | East adjoining property 2.0 metres

Tree 16 | Northern end of the east adjoining property, | 2.0 metres

proximate the common property with the site.

*as defined in Arboricultural Assessment and Report, Tree Logic Ref. 011126, dated
30 October 2020 and prepared by Tree Logic.

5. The following tree protection measures must be implemented for trees identified for
retention and protection by the arboricultural assessment required by Condition No. 4 of
this Permit:

@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

()

()]

(h)

(i)

Tree protection measures must be in accordance with Australian Standard AS4970
— 2009: Protection of trees on development sites or as otherwise approved in
writing by the Responsible Authority.

Tree protection fencing must be constructed of star pickets and chain mesh (or
similar) to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The tree protection fence
must remain in place until construction is completed or unless otherwise agreed by
the Responsible Authority in writing.

The tree protection fencing must be maintained at all times and may only be moved
the minimum amount necessary for approved buildings and works to occur within
a Tree Protection Zone (TPZ). The movement of the fencing to allow such
buildings and works shall only occur for the period that such buildings and works
are undertaken, after which time the full extent of the fencing must be reinstated.

Except with the written consent of the Responsible Authority:

()  The area within the TPZ and Tree Protection Fencing (TPF) must be irrigated
during the summer months with 1 litre of clean water for every 1cm of trunk
girth measured at the soil/trunk interface on a weekly basis.

(i)  The area within the TPZ must be provided with 200mm layer of coarse mulch.

(i)  No vehicular or pedestrian access, trenching or soil excavation is to occur
within a TPZ, save for that allowed to complete the approved development.

(iv) No storage or dumping of tools, equipment or waste is to occur within a TPZ.

Any pruning works must be carried out in accordance with the Australian Standard
AS4373 - 2007: Pruning of Amenity Trees and undertaken by a suitably qualified
arborist.

The construction of the crossover (and any other buildings and works within a TPZ)
must be undertaken under the supervision and direction of a qualified arborist.

Open space areas within the TPZs must remain at or above existing grade and
remain permeable.

Where applicable to a nature strip tree, a TPZ is confined to the width of the nature
strip.

Where applicable to a tree on a neighbouring lot, a TPZ only applies where within
the site.

Item 5.1
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(i)  Before any development (including demolition) starts, all existing vegetation shown
on the endorsed plan(s) to be retained must be marked and that vegetation must
not be removed, destroyed or lopped without the written consent of the
Responsible Authority.

6. The Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) to be endorsed and which will then form part
of this Permit is the SDA submitted with the application (identified as Sustainable Design
Assessment, Report No: 2020-2326-SDA, dated 21 January 2021 and prepared by
Ecoresults) or as otherwise determined to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

The requirements of the endorsed Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) must be
implemented and complied with to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

7. Before plans are endorsed under Condition No. 1 of this Permit, a detailed Stormwater
Management System Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be
submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the
Stormwater Management System Report will be endorsed and will then form part of this
Permit. The report must include:

(a) Details of how the stormwater management system is designed to meet the current
best practice performance objectives for stormwater quality contained in the Urban
Stormwater - Best Practice Environmental Management Guidelines (Victorian
Stormwater Committee, 1999), including;

()  An assessment using an industry recognised stormwater tool;

(i) The type of water sensitive urban design (WSUD) stormwater treatment
measures to be used and details of these treatment measures including
cross sections, materials, plants and drainage directions;

(i) The location of stormwater treatment measures in relation to buildings,
sealed surfaces, neighbouring properties and landscaped areas;

(iv) A plan illustrating where all impervious surfaces will be treated and drained,
(v) A construction and maintenance schedule;

(b) Details of how the stormwater management system contributes to cooling,
improving local habitat and providing attractive and enjoyable spaces;

(c) Consideration of how the WSUD stormwater treatment measures will integrate with
on-site detention requirements;

The requirements of the endorsed Stormwater Management System Report must be
implemented and complied with to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

8. Before plans are endorsed under Condition No. 1 of this Permit, a Site Management
Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved
by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the Site Management Plan will be
endorsed and will then form part of this Permit. The Site Management Plan must be
generally in accordance with Melbourne Water's Keeping Our Stormwater Clean — A
Builder’s Guide (2002) and must describe how the site will be managed prior to and
during the construction period, including requirements for:

(a) Erosion and sediment.

(b) Stormwater.

(c) Litter, concrete and other construction wastes.
(d) Chemical contamination.

The requirements of the endorsed Site Management Plan must be implemented and
complied with to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Before plans are endorsed under Condition No. 1 of this Permit, a Car Parking
Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to
and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the Car Parking
Management Plan will be endorsed and will then form part of this Permit. The Car Parking
Management Plan must include:

(@) Allocation of car parking spaces according to vehicle size and type;

(b) Ongoing maintenance of the car stacker system and vehicular turntable (if
utilised).

(c) Instructions to owners/occupiers about the operation of the car stacker system;

(d) Communicating to prospective residents about the availability of car
stacker spaces and sizes; and

(e) Specific make and model of all proposed car stackers.

The requirements of the endorsed Car Parking Management Plan must be implemented
and complied with to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

The car stacker/s and vehicular turntable (if utilised) must be routinely serviced and
maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to ensure satisfactory access
to all car spaces and to prevent any adverse effect on adjoining land by the emission of
noise.

Before plans are endorsed under Condition No. 1 of this Permit, an Acoustic Report to
the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted and approved by the
Responsible Authority. When approved, the Acoustic Report will be endorsed and will
then form part of this Permit. The Acoustic Report must be prepared by a suitably
qualified acoustic engineer and must include recommended acoustic attenuation
measures and treatments to ensure that:

(@) Noise levels associated with the mechanical car stackers, vehicular turntable (if
utilised), roller doors and the use of the car parking area do not impact adversely
on the amenity of dwellings within the development and neighbouring residential
properties.

The requirements of the approved Acoustic Report must be implemented and complied
with to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

The development must not be occupied until a fence/s to a minimum height of 1.8 metres
above natural ground level is erected along the east and west property boundaries,
except within 6.1 metres of the southern property boundary. The fence must be
constructed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

If the existing fence/s on the eastern and western boundaries with a height less than 1.8
metres is structurally sound, the fence height may be increased by the addition of a free-
standing, self-supporting trellis adjacent to the fence to the required height. If used, such
trellis must be a maximum of 25% visually permeable and be fixed, permanent, durable
and of materials, finishes and colour that will blend in with the development.

At the completion of the constructed ground floor level(s), and before the starting of the
building frame or walls, a report prepared by a licensed land surveyor to the satisfaction
of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to the Responsible Authority, confirming
the ground floor level(s). The report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority no
later than 7 days from the date of the inspection.

The development must not be occupied until a report prepared by a licensed land
surveyor to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority is submitted to the Responsible
Authority, confirming the floor level(s).
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14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Before the use starts, an automatic external lighting system capable of illuminating the
entry to each unit, access to each garage and car parking space and all pedestrian
walkways must be provided on the land to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

The external lighting must be designed, baffled and located to prevent any adverse effect
on adjoining and nearby land to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

The walls on the boundary of the adjoining properties must be cleaned and finished to
the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

The land must be drained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

All guttering, rainheads, pipes including downpipes, fixtures, fittings and vents servicing
any building on the site including those associated with a balcony must be:

(a) concealed in service ducts or otherwise hidden from view; or
(b) located and designed to integrate with the development,
to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

No plant, equipment, services or structures other than those shown on the endorsed
plans are permitted above the roof level of the building/s without the prior written consent
of the Responsible Authority.

Any plant and equipment proposed on the roof of the building must be located to be
minimally visible from the public realm or screened in a manner that integrates with the
design of the development, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

A clothesline must be provided to each dwelling. Clotheslines must not be visible from
Martin Street.

Provision must be made on the land for letter boxes and a slot for newspapers to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Before occupation of the development, the areas set aside for the parking of vehicles
and access lanes as shown on the endorsed plan(s) must be:

(a) constructed;

(b) properly formed to such levels that they can be used in accordance with the plans;
(c) surfaced with an all-weather sealcoat;

(d) drained;

to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Car spaces, aaccess lanes and driveways shown on the endorsed plans must not be
used for any other purpose.

Before the occupation of the development all vehicular crossing(s) must be constructed
to align with approved driveways to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. All
redundant crossing(s), crossing opening(s) or parts thereof must be removed and
replaced with footpath, naturestrip and kerb and channel to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority.

This Permit will expire if either:

(@) The development does not start within three (3) years from the date of this Permit;
or

(b) The development is not completed within five (5) years of the date of this Permit.

As relevant, the Responsible Authority may extend the times referred to if a request is
made in writing:

(a) Before this Permit expires;
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(b)  Within six (6) months after the expiry date; or

(c) Within twelve (12) months after the expiry date if the request relates to the
completion of the development or a stage of the development.

NOTATIONS

(These notes are provided for information only and do not constitute part of this permit
or conditions of this permit)

N1. Any failure to comply with the conditions of this planning permit may result in the issue
of an Enforcement Order against some or all persons having an interest in the site. Non-
compliance may result in legal action or the cancellation of this permit by the Victorian
Civil and Administrative Tribunal.

N2. This planning permit is one of several approvals required before use or development is
allowed to start on the site. The planning permit holder is required to obtain other
relevant approvals and make themselves aware of easements and restrictive covenants
affecting the site.

N3. Amendments made to plans noted in Condition No. 1 of this Permit are the only ones
that will be assessed by Council. If additional amendments are made to the [insert
development or use or both] they must be brought to the attention of Council as additional
planning assessment may be required through a separate planning approval.

N4. This Planning Permit represents the planning approval for the use and/or development
of the site and does not represent the approval of other Council departments or statutory
authorities. Other approvals may be required before the use/and or development
allowed by this planning permit starts.

N5. Numbering on plans should be allocated in a logical clockwise direction and follow
existing street number sequence. Please contact Revenue Office on 8470 8888 for
further information and assistance.

N6. This planning permit is to be attached to the “statement of matters affecting land being
sold”, under Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 and any tenancy agreement or
other agreement under the Residential Tenancies Act 1997, for all purchasers, tenants
and residents of any dwelling shown on this planning permit, and all prospective
purchasers, tenants and residents of any such dwelling are to be advised that they will
not be eligible for on-street parking permits pursuant to the Darebin Residential Parking
Permit Scheme.

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
No relevant planning history exists for the site.
ISSUES AND DISCUSSION

Subject site and surrounding area

o The land is regular in shape and measures 62.79 metres in length and 15.24 metres in
width with a site area of 956.92 square metres.

o The land is located on the northern side of Martin Street, approximately 390 metres to
the east of High Street, Thornbury.

o The site contains a single storey brick dwelling with a tiled roof. Several outbuildings are
located to the north (behind) the existing dwelling.

o To the north of the site is a right-of-way. Beyond the right-of-way is a two (2) storey
building associated with a set of attached dwellings that front Clarendon Street,
Thornbury.

ltem 5.1 Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 15 JUNE 2021

To the south of the site, on the opposite side of Martin Street, are various single storey
weatherboard dwellings with corrugated metal roofs.

To the east of the site is a medium density housing development comprised of two (2)
double storey dwellings, facing the street, and one (1) single storey dwelling towards the
rear of the property. The property includes vehicular access from Martin Street. The
secluded private open spaces of the dwellings predominantly adjoin the common
boundary with the site.

To the west of the site is a medium density housing development comprised of nine (9)
single storey attached dwellings. The property includes vehicular access from Martin
Street. The secluded private open spaces of the dwellings predominantly adjoin the
common boundary with the site.

There are no on-street parking restrictions on Martin Street.

The site has excellent access to public transport including a tram stop located
approximately 410 metres walking distance on High Street, and a bus stop located 190
metres walking distance on Clarendon Street.

The site is located approximately 2.25 metres to the east of the Principal Public Transport
Network.

The site is located 390 metres from the nearest activity centre of Thornbury Village.

Proposal

The construction of six (6) double storey attached dwellings.

Each dwelling contains three (3) bedrooms and incorporates a traditional dwelling
configuration with ground floor living/dining/kitchen spaces and bedrooms at first floor.

Private open space is located at ground level to the west of the dwellings.
The maximum height of the development is 7.25 metres.

Eight (8) car parking spaces are provided via the constructed right of way (ROW)
adjoining the rear of the subject site, as follows:

o Four (4) spaces are located within two (2) car stackers.

o Four (4) spaces are provided as conventional car parking space

Objections summarised

Overdevelopment
Visual bulk

Inadequate car parking
Overshadowing
Overlooking

Traffic

Inaccurate information on local conditions regarding the site and the location of the
Principal Public Transport Network (PPTN)

Noise
Loss of vegetation

Negatively affect financial return
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Officer comment on summarised objections

Overdevelopment

The proposal is not considered an overdevelopment of the site as it achieves key development
indicators including building height, setbacks, secluded private open space and garden area.
The surrounding built form context also includes several multi residential housing
developments, including the properties to the east and west of the site which provide three and
nine dwellings respectively. The proposal is considered a suitable fit within the streetscape
context and achieves a suitable balance between limiting off-site amenity impacts and
achieving the State Government’s housing objectives which seek an increase in housing
density in areas with proximate access to public transport and services.

Visual bulk

The visual impact of the proposal is not unreasonable, particularly in the context of the adjacent
medium density housing development located either side of the site. The setback of the
proposal from the side boundaries achieves the objectives of Rescode and allows sufficient
space for a suitable landscape response to soften the view of the proposal from adjacent
properties, particularly to the west of the site.

Inadequate car parking

Subject to conditions requiring one (1) additional car parking space and additional bicycle
facilities being provided, the proposal achieves its required car parking needs.

Overshadowing

The proposal will not result in an increase to existing shadowing to the garden areas of
properties located to the west of the site (between 9am-3pm on 22 September as per the
requirements of Rescode).

The proposal will result in a very minor increase in shadowing to the garden of 2/59 Martin
Street, located to the east of the site. The increase in shadow equates to 1 square metre at
2pm. This is considered reasonable for the following reasons:

- A 1 square metre increase in shadow at 2pm is very minor.

- The existing shadow cast over the garden of 2/59 Martin Street is largely the result of
this property’s verandah which occupies approximately 50% of the garden.

On this basis, the level of shadow cast over 2/59 Martin Street is deemed as not unreasonable
and is largely the result of the owner’s decision to include a verandah structure over a large
portion of their own garden. The proposal is therefore deemed to achieve the objective of
Standard B21 (Overshadowing) of Clause 55 of the Darebin Planning Scheme.

Overlooking

There are overlooking opportunities from selected first floor windows into neighbouring
gardens and habitable room windows. This is addressed through a condition requirement to
introduce screening measures to proposed habitable room windows to a height of 1.7 metres,
in accordance with Standard B22 (Overlooking) of the Darebin Planning Scheme.

Traffic
The additional traffic generated by the proposed development will not be significant and can

reasonably be accommodated within the surrounding street network and adjoining constructed
right-of-way.
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The additional traffic generated by the proposed development will not result in a safety issue
as the constructed right of way is already utilised by vehicles and the additional vehicle
movements will be minimal.

Inaccurate information regarding the location of the Principal Public Transport Network (PPTN)

It is acknowledged that the site is located outside the PPTN and therefore does not qualify for
the lower recommended car parking rates which apply to sites within the PPTN. The car
parking assessment, including visitor car parking, has been undertaken on the basis of the
site’s location outside the PTTN. Refer to the assessment under Clause 52.06 (Car parking)
for further information.

Noise
The proposal will not result in any unreasonable noise impacts beyond that reasonably

expected within a residential area. A condition of approval will require the submission of an
acoustic report to ensure noise from the mechanical plant is minimised.

Loss of vegetation

The removal of vegetation does not require a planning permit. The proposed development will
include sufficient landscaping opportunities to provide canopy trees which will maintain the
garden setting of the area.

Negatively affect financial return

Fluctuations in property prices and financial implications are a not relevant consideration in
assessing medium density development under the provisions of the Planning & Environment
Act 1987, or the Darebin Planning Scheme and therefore cannot be considered by Council.

PLANNING ASSESSMENT
Clause 21.03 - Darebin Housing Strategy

The Darebin Housing Strategy 2013-2033 provides a housing change framework plan that
indicates "the appropriate level of change in terms of the intensity and type of residential
development that could be accommodated in areas that permit residential use."

The subject site is identified as an area of incremental change in the Strategic Housing
Framework Plan and is defined as:

"Residential and commercial areas that have the capacity to accommodate a moderate
level of residential development over time. It is expected that the general character of
Incremental Change Areas will evolve over time as new modest types of development are
accommodated." (Clause 21.03)

Housing (Clause 21.03)

The Strategic Housing Framework Plan builds on the directions for residential land use and
development in Darebin as set out by the Darebin Housing Strategy (2013). The policy states
that Incremental Change Areas generally display one (1) or more of the following
characteristics:

o A diversity of housing stock, diversity of lot sizes and a more varied neighbourhood
character. Typically areas include some medium density and small apartment
development, but the predominant dwelling stock is single to double storey dwellings.
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o Have some stand-alone or small clusters of heritage sites, including along strategic
corridors, however are generally unaffected by extensive heritage recognition.

o Are located:
o within an 800-metre walkable catchment of an activity centre
o generally within an 800-metre walkable catchment of train, tram or SmartBus
services.

The proposed development of six (6) double storey dwellings is considered to be an acceptable
level of development envisaged in this context, given the site area and location in proximity to
services and public transport.

The scale and form of proposal is characteristic of the local area and is not considered to be a
substantial change for the site and surrounding area. This level of change is supported under
Clause 21.03 of the Darebin Planning Scheme. Furthermore, the site is located in an
established area, proximity to services and facilities.

Complies

Neighbourhood Character Precinct Guideline Assessment - Precinct C2

Vegetation

The proposal includes sufficient landscaping opportunities with the front and side setbacks to
strengthen the garden setting of the area.

A concept landscape plan has been submitted with the application. Council’s City Design Unit
has advised the landscape plan is generally suitable subject to conditions.

Complies subject to condition
Siting

The building is set back from Martin Street sufficiently to provide a front garden area, including
the provision of multiple canopy trees.

The car parking is located at the rear of the site, accessible via the right of way, which
minimises the loss of front garden area and dominance of car parking structures within the
streetscape.

Complies

Materials and design detail

The proposed presentation of the development is contemporary and provides visual interest
through the simple form, high quality materials and restrained articulation.

A condition of approval will require additional articulation through an additional first floor
window fronting the street.

Complies subject to conditions

Front boundary treatment

A 1.5-metre-high timber baton front fence is proposed which should allow adequate visibility
of the front garden space and street facing dwelling. A condition of approval will require further
details of the timber batons to ensure visibility through the fence is achieved.

ltem 5.1 Page 14



PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 15 JUNE 2021

It is noted that due to the slope of the land the western portion of the front fence increases to
a height exceeding 1.8 metres, which is not suitable as it will prevent views of the front garden
area and is inconsistent with the streetscape. A condition of approval will require the fence to
have a maximum height of 1.5 metres.

Complies subject to condition

Clause 52.06 Car Parking

Number of Parking Spaces Required

Requirement Number of Car spaces Car Space
dwellings required proposed
3 Bedroom 2 to each 6 12 8
Dwellings dwelling
Visitors 1 for every 5 6 1 0
dwellings
TOTAL 13 8

The application includes a reduction of the car parking requirements from 13 spaces to eight
(8) spaces. Whilst the reduction to eight (8) spaces is not considered suitable, the applicant
has submitted a revised car parking provision which provides nine (9) car parking spaces. This
revised reduction is considered appropriate due to the following:

o The provision of nine (9) spaces equates to 1.5 car parking spaces per dwelling, which
is consistent with car ownership of occupants of three (3) bedroom dwellings in the area.

o The site has excellent access to public transport in the form of trams and buses which
will reduce the demand for car parking.

o The site is proximate to Thornbury Village activity centre, which reduces the reliance on
vehicles to access amenities.

o The applicant has informally submitted a revised layout which will provide a total of nine
(9) occupant bicycle spaces and two (2) visitor bicycle spaces which will encourage
alternative transport to and from the site.

o The site is only 2.25 metres beyond the Principle Public Transport Network, which is
considered minimal and sufficiently proximate to encourage the use of public transport
to and from the site.

o Unrestricted car parking is available proximate the site on Martin Street.

Design Standards for Car parking

The car parking spaces and the accessways have appropriate dimension to enable efficient
use and management.

The provision of a turntable, as detailed in an informal submission, will ensure adequate access
to the car parking spaces.

A condition of approval will require at least 25% of the mechanical car parking spaces to be
able to accommodate a vehicle height of at least 1.8 metres.

Clause 55 Assessment
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The following sections provide discussion on fundamental areas of Clause 55 including
variations of standards and matters informing conditions of the recommendation above.

Clause 55.04-1 — Standard B17 — Side and Rear Setbacks

Boundary Dwelling Wall Height Required Proposed
Setback Setback
Northern 6 6.815 metres 1.96 metres 13.36 metres
Eastern 1 6.77 metres 1.95 metres 1.8 metres
Western 1 6.62 metres 1.91 metres 3.125 metres

The upper levels, where opposite the secluded private open space of the adjoining properties,
are sufficiently set back from the boundaries to minimise amenity impacts arising from visual
bulk.

The encroachment of the Dwelling 1 first floor into the required east boundary setback is
considered suitable as it is not opposite any windows or secluded private open space areas of
the dwelling on the adjoining property.

The 2.5 metre setback of the Dwelling 6 first floor from the east boundary, which is opposite
the secluded private open space of the Dwelling known as 2/59 Martin Street, is sufficient to
minimise visual bulk impacts as the secluded private open space extends the entire width of
the adjoining property.

Complies with the Objectives

Clause 55.04-2 — Standard B18 — Wall on Boundaries

The standard requires that a wall on the boundary be of a length of no more than 10 metres
plus 25% of the remaining length of the boundary of an adjoining lot, and a height not
exceeding an average of 3.2 metres.

Boundary & length Maximum length allowable Proposed length
Northern: 15.24 metres 11.31 metres 15.24 metres
Eastern: 62.79 metres 23.1975 metres 13.36 metres
Western: 62.79 metres 23.1975 metres 13.36 metres

The west boundary wall height does not exceed an average of 3.2 metres and a maximum of
3.6 metres to comply with the standard.

The east boundary wall height is an average of 3.25 metres and a maximum of 3.5 metres.
The average wall height of the east boundary wall is suitable as the majority of the wall abuts
either an existing wall or a car parking space on the adjoining property, therefore the amenity
impacts are sufficiently minimised.

The north boundary wall height is an average of 3.7 metres and a maximum of 4.1 metres. The
height and length of the north boundary wall is suitable as the wall abuts a right-of-way
therefore the amenity impacts are sufficiently minimised.
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Complies with the objectives

Clause 55.04-5 — Standard B21 — Overshadowing

The proposal will not result in an increase in the extent of overshadowing to the private open
spaces of the west adjoining properties between 9am-3pm on 22 September.

The proposal will not result in an increase in the extent of overshadowing to the private open
spaces of the majority of the east adjoining properties between 9am-3pm on 22 September.
The proposal will result in an increase of overshadowing of the east adjoining property’s
(known as 2/59 Martin Street, Thornbury) secluded private open space by 1 square metre at
2pm, resulting in 9 square metres of sunlight access, and 7 square metres at 3pm.

It is considered reasonable for the extent of overshadowing to be slightly reduced, and not
comply with the requirements of the Standard, due to the adjoining dwelling including a large
pergola that occupies approximately 50% of the seclude private open space. However, the
extent of reduction, and remaining area of sunlight, is not considered reasonable. A condition
of approval will require that the proposal not increase overshadowing at 2pm. This will ensure
the proposal does not reduce access to sunlight for a minimum of 5 hours between 9am-3pm.

Complies with the Objective subject to conditions

Clause 55.04-6 B22 Overlooking

The ground floors of the proposed dwellings have finished floor levels less than 0.8 metres
above natural ground level at the boundary. Details of the east and west boundary fences have
not been provided. A condition of approval will require these fences to have a minimum height
of 1.8 metres to sufficiently limit overlooking from the ground floors.

All upper storey windows are appropriately designed and/or screened to ensure no
overlooking. A condition of approval will require the screening to be to a minimum height of 1.7
metres above the finished floor level.

Complies subject to conditions

Clause 55.05-4 B28 Private Open Space

Total POS Secluded POS Minimum dimension
of secluded POS
Dwelling 1 101 square metres 25 square metres 3.0 metres
Dwelling 2 33 square metres 29 square metres 3.0 metres
Dwelling 3 33 square metres 29 square metres 3.0 metres
Dwelling 4 33 square metres 29 square metres 3.0 metres
Dwelling 5 33 square metres 29 square metres 3.0 metres
Dwelling 6 33 square metres 29 square metres 3.0 metres

All secluded private open space areas have direct access to a living room.

Whilst the total private open space provided to Dwellings 2-6 is less than that required by
Standard B28, it is considered sufficient for the expected service and recreational needs of the
occupants of the three (3) bedroom dwellings due to the following:
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o The dwellings are provided with under cover bicycle parking within the rear car parking
area, therefore the secluded private open space will not need to accommodate bicycles.

o The dwellings are provided with external storage within the rear car parking area,
therefore the secluded private open space will not need to accommodate storage sheds.

o A condition of approval will require the air conditioning units to be relocated to the roofs
of the dwellings, which will increase the useable area of the secluded private open
spaces.

Complies with the objectives subject to condition

Clause 55.06-1 — Standard B31 — Design Detail

The design detail of the development respects preferred character of the area through high
quality materials, focused articulation and simple form. A condition of approval will require an
additional street facing window to be provided to the first floor of dwelling 1 to provide additional
articulation.

The car parking is located at the rear of the property and is not visible from the street.
Complies subject to conditions.

CLAUSE 55 COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

Clause Std Compliance
Std | Obj
55.02-1 Bl Neighbourhood character
Please see assessment in the body of thisreport. | Y [ Y
55.02-2 | B2 Residential policy
The proposal complies with the relevant residential Y Y

policies outlined in the Darebin Planning Scheme.

55.02-3 B3 Dwelling diversity
N/A as development contains less than 10 dwellings. | N/A | N/A

55.02-4 | B4 Infrastructure
Adequate infrastructure exists to support new Y Y
development

55.02-5 | B5 Integration with the street
Dwelling 1 appropriately integrates with the street Y Y
subject to ensuring the front fence has a maximum
height of 1.5 metres.

55.03-1 | B6 Street setback
The required setback is 6.1 metres, the dwellings are Y Y
set back 6.1 metres from the street frontage.

55.03-2 B7 Building height

7.25 metres | vy | Y
55.03-3 | B8 Site coverage
64% | N | Y

55.03-4 B9 Permeability
22% vy | Y
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Clause

Std

Compliance

55.03-5

B10

Energy efficiency

Dwellings are considered to be generally energy
efficient and will not unreasonably impact adjoining
properties.

Y Y

55.03-6

B11l

Open space

N/A as the site does not abut public open space. |

55.03-7

B12

Safety

The proposed development is secure and the creation
of unsafe spaces has been avoided.

55.03-8

B13

Landscaping

Adequate areas are provided for appropriate
landscaping.

A landscape plan has been provided and is generally
suitable subject to conditions.

55.03-9

B14

Access

Access provided via the rear right-of-way. |

55.03-10

B15

Parking location

Parking facilities are proximate to the dwellings they
serve.
The parking facilities are sufficiently secure.

55.04-1

B17

Side and rear setbacks

Please see assessment in the body of this report. |

55.04-2

B18

Walls on boundaries

Please see assessment in the body of this report. |

55.04-3

B19

Daylight to existing windows

Sufficient setbacks exist to allow adequate daylight |

55.04-4

B20

North-facing windows

There are no north facing windows within 3.0 metres
of the southern boundary of the subject site.

N/A N/A

55.04-5

B21

Overshadowing open space

Please see assessment in the body of this report. |

55.04-6

B22

Overlooking

Please see assessment in the body of this report. |

55.04-7

B23

Internal views

There are no internal views |

55.04-8

B24

Noise impacts

Noise impacts are consistent with those in a
residential zone.

Air conditioning units are located a ground level and
set back sufficiently from the boundaries to minimise
noise impacts.

A condition of approval will require the submission of
an acoustic assessment to ensure noise from the car
stackers does not unreasonably impact the amenity of
the surrounding properties.
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Clause Std Compliance
55.05-1 | B25 | Accessibility

The ground levels of the proposal can be made Y Y
accessible for people with limited mobility.
55.05-2 B26 | Dwelling entry
Entries to the dwellings are identifiable and provide an Y Y
adequate area for transition.
55.05-3 | B27 | Daylight to new windows
Adequate setbacks are proposed to allow appropriate Y Y
daylight access.
55.05-4 B28 | Private open space
Please see assessment in the body of this report. | N [ Y
55.05-5 B29 | Solar access to open space
Sufficient depth is provided for adequate solar Y Y
access.
55.05-6 B30 | Storage
Sufficient storage areas are provided. A condition of Y Y
approval will confirm the external storage for THO1
has a minimum capacity of 6.0 cubic metres,
55.06-1 B31 | Design detail
Please see assessment in the body of this report. | Y | v
55.06-2 B32 | Front fences
As previously discussed, conditions of approval will Y Y
be included relating to the height and openness of the
fence.
55.06-3 | B33 | Common property
Common property areas are appropriate and Y Y
manageable.
55.06-4 | B34 | Site services
Sufficient areas for site services are provided. | vy | Y
REFERRAL SUMMARY
Department/Authority Response
Assets and Capital No objection, subject to conditions included in
Delivery Unit recommendation.

City Design Unit

No objection, subject to condition included in
recommendation.

No objection, subject to condition included in

City Designer recommendation.
Climate Emergency No objection, subject to condition included in
and Sustainable recommendation.
Transport
_ No objection, subject to condition included in
ESD Officer recommendation.
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Department/Authority Response

Property Services Unit | No objection

| No objection, subject to conditions included in
Tree Management Unit | recommendation.

PLANNING SCHEME SUMMARY

Darebin Planning Scheme clauses under which a permit is required

o Clause 32.08-5 (General Residential Zone) — A permit is required to construct two or
more dwellings on a lot.

o Clause 52.06-3 (Car Parking) — A permit is required to reduce the number of car parking
spaces required under Clause 52.06-5

Applicable provisions of the Darebin Planning Scheme

Section of Scheme Relevant Clauses

SPPF 11.02-1, 15.01-1, 15.01-5, 15.02, 16.01, 19.03-1
LPPF 21.05-1, 21.05-2, 21.05-3, 22.04

Zone 32.08

Overlay 45.06

Particular provisions 52.06, 55

General provisions 65.01

Neighbourhood Cc2

Character Precinct

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
Environmental Sustainability

All new dwellings are required to achieve a minimum six (6) star energy rating under the
relevant building controls.

Social Inclusion and Diversity

Nil

Other

Nil

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial or resource implications as a result of the determination of this
application.

FUTURE ACTIONS

Nil
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RELATED DOCUMENTS

o Darebin Planning Scheme

Attachments

o Aerial - 57 Martin Street, Thornbury - D/727/2020 (Appendix A)

o Advertised Plans - 57 Martin Street, Thornbury - D/727/2020 (Appendix B)

o Proposed Amendments - 05/03/2021 - 57 Martin Street, Thornbury - D/727/2020
(Appendix C)

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Section 130 of the Local Government Act 2020 requires members of Council staff and persons
engaged under contract to provide advice to Council to disclose any general or material interest
in a matter to which the advice relates.

The Officer reviewing this report, having made enquiries with relevant members of staff, reports
that no disclosable interests have been raised in relation to this report.
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WASTE:
. Faciliies are provided for an-site
mansgement of food and garden waste

A green waste bin will be provided for each
dweling which naw inchudes collecting faad
seraps as pan of the existing green waste bin
senvice
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57 Martin Street, Thornbury

Urban Design Response

NEOMETRO.

Darebin City Council Received 05/03/2021
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56 Shaftesbury Parade

The development typology proposed at 57 Martin
Street is consistent with the recently finished
Neometro project at 56 Shaftesbury.

NEOMETRO.

Darebin City Council Received 05/03/2021
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Design Consideration 01 - Covered Entries X
Common Ground propose to repeat a detail \ | 7
successfully executed at our 56 Shaftesbury Project. . \3 b , ;

NEOMETRO.

Darebin City Council Received 05/03/2021
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Design Consideration 02 - North Facing Windows

We can integrate two north facing windows to the
upper storey of townhouse 06. These will sit behind
the two of the two bedrooms.

These windows will be adequately protected from the
sun via fixed shading awnings.
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Design Consideration 03 - South Facing Window

Generally our approach is to provide windows
opposite the entry door of each bedroom and in the
instance of townhouse 01 incorporate a small desk
by the window.
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Design Consideration 03 - South Facing Window

If required we can provide a second window to this

bedroom.

g E|
= =
g 2
2l 2l
we we
ROOF - E| E|
o FLREMIROOF . e !
I N I (W12 ] [BR2 ] I
{ K\ [] ]
. \
7 ) ! |
\:‘b q,\/ l PS l
,/' \’ ] ]
; { | |
oRESSHNVELY N | I St e |
;;:- = 41;/ -av--Y---i ------------------------------- : : = I = “'Il' i
[ { - R R | P20
'\ ST e e A S VN S S L —— Il o o o o b o o e e o [ —_—
» \E'-; { LINE OF FRONT FENCE il
: ] T I B o e et et I i B
\ A S | b |
= -r:\1 - | & |
Sz LG S B i-Jt __________________________________ ~ ol 11 TS
. \ ' "
D S R e — I
T AT N BV SR NYZ BN
! 3130 ! \ < L ado >
\ SETBACK tr : 4 SETBACK }k )
.\‘h_/ Parry \u‘"/ Parts A e

NEOMETRO.

Darebin City Council Received 05/03/2021

Item 5.1 Appendix C

Page 43



PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 15 JUNE 2021

Design Consideration 04 - Car Parking Numbers h - ,:\] R R T
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Design Consideration 05 - Bicycle Parking S F_(\ P q\] R T
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Design Consideration 05 - Bicycle Parking

We can widen the entryway to provide two towel rail
bicycle parks for visitor bicycle parking.

The current access way is 2.5m wide. The bicycles
will take up 0.6m leaving 1.9m for an access way.
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6. OTHER BUSINESS

6.1 GENERAL PLANNING INFORMATION: SCHEDULED VCAT
APPLICATIONS

The General Planning Information attached at Appendix A contains lists of:

o Scheduled VCAT appeals for the information of the Planning Committee. The table
includes appeals heard as well as those scheduled for the coming months (but does not
include mediations and practice day hearings).

Recommendation

That the General Planning Information attached as Appendix A be noted.

Related Documents
Nil

Attachments
o VCAT Applications (Appendix A) 4
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Delegate Decisions before VCAT

OCTOBER 2020

Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
480 Gilbert Road, Council’s position of
Preston S87A Amendment request to VCAT Council taking position of g oI'S pos

refusal set aside —
Permit granted.

6/10/2020 D/145/2018 remove roof decks to 3 dwellings opposition

Cazaly

In deleting the permit condition requiring the provision of rooftop terraces, the Tribunal disagreed with Council’s position that providing private

Resuit open space within the front setback would not provide adequate privacy and size for the recreation needs of future occupants.
: Proposed medium density
19/10/2020 439 C;llbetrt Road, development of six (6) double storey Council's decision set
(Compulsory D/111/2020 reston dwellings above a basement carpark Refusal — Applicant Appeal aside (by consent) —
Conference) Cazaly and a waiver of the car parking Permit granted
requirements
Result The parties were able to reach agreement as to a suitable form of development, as such, they were in position that Council's refusal could be

set aside by consent.
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NOVEMBER 2020
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal

A medium density housing

61 Edwardes Street, development comprising the

9/11/2020 Resenvoir construction of 15 triple storey Notice of Decision — Objector Council’s decision
(Compulsory D/672/2019 dwellings and one (1) double storey g varied (by consent) —
) . Appeal ;
Conference) . dwelling and a basement level, and Permit granted
La Trobe
Reduction of the car parking
requirements
This matter was listed for an administrative mention on 15 December 2020 where Council advised the Tribunal of the outcome of the 14
Result ) ; )

December 2020 Planning Committee meeting.

11/11/2020 14-16 Storey Road, Proposed construction of 12 double

(Compulsory D/605/2019 Reservoir storey dwellings and a waiver of the Refusal — Applicant Appeal

Conference) La Trobe visitor car space requirements

Result The matter did not settle.
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parking requirement and alteration of
access to a road in a Road Zone
Category 1

DECEMBER 2020
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
Use of land for the purpose of a
childcare centre (100 places) and food
and drink premises; construction of a
552-558 Plenty Road, | four-storey building with food and drink . _ .
(ggﬁfgi?y D/668/2019 Preston premises at Ground Floor, five (5) yi?lttl:irﬁwpaﬁiil a &?ﬁﬁgﬂ l(?n
Conferer-'lce) dwellings and childcare centre at the . the A ) |’iCEtiOI-'I
Cazaly upper floors; a reduction in the car PP )

Result

The matter did not settle.

Item 6.1 Appendix A

Page 50



PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

15 JUNE 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

15 JUNE 2021

JANUARY 2021

Date of
Hearing

App. No. Property/Ward Proposal

Council Decision/Nature of
Appeal

VCAT Decision

No matters determined by Council delegates were heard in January 2021
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FEBRUARY 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
Proposed use of land as a food and
600-606 Plenty Road, drink premises together with part
17/02/2021 | DI790/2018 Preston demolition of the existing building, the | - o ¢ oo/ Applicant Appeal Withdrawn
construction of buildings and works for
Central 11 dwellings and a reduction of the
required car parking provision
Result This application was withdrawn by the Applicant prior to the scheduled hearing.
Medium density housing development
comprising:
78 Shaftesbury +Double storey extension to the - .
UL Parade, Thornbury existing dwelling; Notice of Decision — Objector C_ouncu = MRS
(Compulsory D/668/2019 Constructi f two triple st A | varied (by consent) —
Conference) swonstruction of two triple storey ppeal. Permit granted
South West dwellings (where the third storeys are
roof decks and covered access areas)
to the rear of the existing dwelling;
Result The parties were able to reach agreement as to a suitable form of development, as such, they were in position that Council's decision could
be varied by consent.
560-562 High Street, Proposed five (5) storey (pus
24/02/2021 D/762/2018 Preston basement and rooftop terra_ce) mixed Refusal — Applicant Appeal Council dgmsmn set
use development and a waiver of the aside
Central car parking requirements
Result A permit was granted subject to some additional conditions.
14-16 Wardrop Grove, Council’s decision
26/02/2021 D/522/2019 bRz L SITE l(’;‘)"{éuglﬁr?”;p”s'”g seven Conditions Appeal varied (by consent) —
9 Permit granted
Rucker
Result The parties were able to reach agreement prior to the hearing as to a suitable form of development, as such, Council’s decision was varied
by way of consent order.
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MARCH 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
11 PBrBelét?)lr:BEL A two (2) storey rooming house Council's Decision set
1/03/2021 D/533/2019 comprising 14 rooms. Refusal — Applicant Appeal aside
Central
Result The tribunal determined that the proposal was acceptable.
. Proposed buildings and works to the
3/03/2021 1?1—1;irlt—|h|gc;2tjtreet, existing building including extensions Failure Appeal — Council has
(Compulsory D/349/2020 and an additional two storey's use of formed a position to oppose
Conference) the for offices and a reduction in the the application.
South i :
standard car parking requirement
Result The matter did not settle.
) Permit No. D/188/2019 for
4/03/2021 6A Chﬁ';’gﬂ:;:trem’ Construction of a single storey
(Compulsory | D/188/2019/A dwelling, a reduction in the standard Refusal — Applicant Appeal
Conference) South Central car parking _reqmrement and
associated works
Result The matter did not settle.
232 Albert Street, A medium density housing o
Reservoir devellopment comprising the . Cognml s decision set
5/03/2021 D/211/2019 construction of four (4) dwellings over Refusal — Applicant Appeal aside (by consent) —
North Central three (3) levels and alteration of Permit granted
access to road zone 1
Result The parties were able to reach agreement prior to the hearing as to a suitable form of development, as such, Council’s decision was varied
by way of consent order.
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MARCH 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
Buildings and works comprising the
279-281 St Georges construction of a four (4) storey Council's decision
9/03/2021 D/384/2019 Road, Northcote residential (_:Ievelopment (28 dwellmgs} Notice of Decision — Objector varied (by consent) —
and alteration of access toarcad ina Appeal. Permit aranted
South West Road Zone Category 1 in accordance g
with the endorsed plans.
Result The parties were able to reach agreement as to a suitable form of development, as such, Council's decision was varied by way of consent
order.
In accordance with the endorsed plans:
72 James Street, . ) . .
11/03/2021 Northcote Demolish the existing dwslllng, an_'n:l Notice of Decision — Objector
(Compulsory D/327/2019 * Construct a medium density housing Aopeal
Conference) development comprised of two (2) ppeal.
South ]
double storey dwellings.
Result The matter did not settle.
18/03/2021 73A Victoria Road, A medium density housing
Northcote development comprised of a double Notice of Decision — Objector
(Compulsory | D/311/2003/A -
Conference) storey dwlellllng to thel rear of an Appeal.
South Central existing dwelling
Result The matter did not settle.
! Norg:sz?vao);rsneet Proposed construction of two (2) Council’s decision set
18/03/2021 D/677/2019 double storey dwellings with double Refusal — Applicant Appeal aside — Permit granted
garage and studio above to rear of site g
North Central
Result The Tribunal determined that it was appropriate to issue a Permit subject to conditions.

Item 6.1 Appendix A

Page 54



PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

15 JUNE 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

15 JUNE 2021

MARCH 2021

Date of
Hearing

App. No.

Property/Ward

Proposal

Council Decision/Nature of
Appeal

VCAT Decision

19/03/2021

D/284/2019

53 William Street,
Preston

Central

Proposed construction of a second
dwelling to the rear of the existing
dwelling on land within a residential
zone

Refusal — Applicant Appeal

Councils Decision to
refuse the application
is affirmed.

Result

No permit issued.

19/03/2021

D/33/2019/A

158 Mansfield Street,
Thornbury

South Central

Amendment to Planning Permit
D/33/2019 as follows: *Relocate the
rear extension so that the new works
are along the eastern boundary;
+Reduce the length of wall along the
western boundary to accommodate a
west-facing courtyard;

*Create a new room to the rear (south)
of the block for the purposes of a main
bedroom;
+Create a car space within the front
setback;
+Changes to the internal layout
changes.

Refusal — Applicant Appeal.

Withdrawn

Result

This application was withdrawn by the Applicant prior to the scheduled hearing.
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APRIL 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal

Use of land for the purpose of a
childcare centre (100 places) and food
and drink premises; construction of a
6/4/2021 552-558 Plenty Road fo“r;;’:ﬁ::gsb;‘t"gpfu“:ghﬂfggf :\':g ("Sr)'”" Failure Appeal — Council has
(Compulsory D/668/2019 Preston d\.l:.rellin s and childcare cer;tre at the formed a position to oppose Withdrawn
conference) South 9 . - the application
upper floors; a reduction in the car
parking requirement and alteration of
access to a road in a Road Zone
Category 1
Result This application was withdrawn by the Applicant prior to the scheduled hearing.
12/04/2021 73A Victoria Road A medium density housing
Northcote development comprised of a double Notice of Decision — Objector
(Compulsory | D/311/2003/A storey dwelling to the rear of an Appeal. Vacated
conference South existing dwelling
Result Compulsory conference was vacated
16/4/2021 D/601/2019 12 Faye Street Construction of five dwellings on the lot . Decision adjourned for
Reservoir in an RGZ3/DDO19 Refusal — Applicant Appeal expert evidence
La Trobe
Result Decision adjourned for expert evidence
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APRIL 2021

VCAT Decision

Council Decision/Nature of

Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal
Hearing Appeal
108 Darebin Boulevard deté?;)(%u[;ﬂnt(jé‘én;'l‘;i:;’éjfzfn?he Refusal — Applicant Appeal
21/04/2021 D441/2019 Reservoir p “Omprise Plans amended to address Awaiting decision
construction of five (5) triple storey
Latrobe ) grounds of refusal
dwellings
Result
The amendments to the permit which
76 & 78 Hutton Street have been refused are the follom_ng
Thornbury changes to the endorsed plans: Refusal — Applicant Appeal
21/04/2021 0/511/2011/A . Enclosed garages to both o . ] Awaiting decision
Cazal dwellings
y . Non-permeable concrete
driveways
Result
. A medium density housing
development comprising the
- 61 Edwardes Street construction of 15 triple storey . i
C “ e £
21/04/2021 /60172019 Reservoir dwellings and one (1) double storey Notice of Decision — Objector Vacated
: Appeal
La Trobe dwelling and a basement level, and
. Reduction of the car parking
requirements
Result Settled by consent. Final Order dated 21 December 2020
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APRIL 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
A medium density housing
35 Dean Street, development comprised of the
23/04/2021 D/349/2020 Preston construt_:tlon Qf three (3) doub_le—storey,.r Vacated
dwellings, in accordance with the
Cazaly endorsed plans.
Result Withdrawn by applicant
1 Taylor Avenue .
; Construction of a double storey . . .
26/04/2021 D/72/2020 Reservoir dwelling to the rear of the Notice of D;‘;’;Ear: — Objector Vacated
West existing dwelling,
Result
MAY 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
Permit No. D/188/2019 for
6A Christmas Street, Construction of a single storey Refusal — Applicant Appeal
7/05/2021 D/188/2019 Northcote dwelling, a reduction in the standard PP PP Awaiting decision
South Central car parking requirement and
associated work.
Result
so0-508 Hin et | FoE e e
12/05/2021 D/789/2018 Preston mixed use development and a waiver Refusal - Applicant Appeal Appl:)c;gn;g;zgl:\ctlrawn
Cazaly of the car parking requirements ’
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MAY 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
Result Application withdrawn.
Proposed buildings and works to the
171-175 High Street, existing building including extensions
13/05/2021 D/349/2020 Northcote and an ad_dltlonal two storey s use of Refusal — Applicant Appeal Awaiting decision
the for offices and a reduction in the
South standard car parking requirement
Result
12/05/2021 133A Victoria Road, Extension to a dwelling on a lot . - .
(Compulsory D/264/2020 Northcote containing two dwellings Notice of D:z;:;:)ar: ~ Objector
Conference) South
Result Matter settled.
Use of land (Lots 2 & 3 on PS007741
27/05/2021 11 Highview Road, and Lots 1 & 2 on TP868744T) for a
Preston place of worship and buildings and Notice of Decision — Objector
(Compulsory D/472/2020 B
Conference) worl_(s for the construction of a Appeal
Central reconfigured and extended carpark
Result Matter settled
34 Crawley Street, 1 2 Lot Subdivisi h p ' d— Aopl
Reservoir wo (2) Lot Subdivision as shown on ermit issued — pp_u_:ant Councils Decision is
31/05/2021 \VS/127/2020 the plans accompanying the Appeal against conditions affirmed
West application
Result Councils decision is affirmed by the Tribunal.
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Planning Committee Decisions before VCAT

SEPTEMBER 2020

Date of
Hearing

App. No.

Property/Ward

Proposal

Council Decision/Nature of
Appeal

VCAT Decision

No matters determined by the Committee were heard in September 2020
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OCTOBER 2020
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
Use and development of the land for
7/10/2020 800-802 & 820 F’Ir_enty the purpose of a ret|reme_n_t village and _ Council's decision set
Road, Reservoir residential aged care facility, removal Committee (contrary to .
(Compulsory D/722/2018 X ; . ) ) aside (by consent) —
of native vegetation and alteration of Officer Recommendation) ’
Conference) . Permit granted
Cazaly access to a road in a Road Zone
Category 1
This matter was listed for an administrative mention on 15 December 2020 where Council advised the Tribunal of the outcome of the 14
Result P ) N
December 2020 Planning Committee meeting
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NOVEMBER 2020
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
A medium density housing . o L
30/11/2020 35 Dean Street, development comprised of the Notice Of. Dems_lon (in line
Preston . with Officer
(Compulsory D/550/2019 construction of three (3) double-storey . .
: - . Recommendation) — Objector
Conference) dwellings, in accordance with the
Cazaly Appeal
endorsed plans.
Result The matter did not settle.
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DECEMBER 2020
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
Use and development of the land for
800-802 & 820 Plenty | the purpose of a retirement village and
7/12/2020 D/722/2018 Road, Reservoir re3|dentlal aged care facility, removal Committee (contrary Officer Adjourned
of native vegetation and alteration of Recommendation)
Cazaly access to a road in a Road Zone
Category 1
Result Hearing date vacated.
Preston Market : -
EOT/31/2020 ’ : - : Council's decision set
8/12/2020 and Cramer & Mary Street Extension of Time (Refusal) O‘f:fi"c’:mgzzrg?n'é”nzxg’m aside — Extension of
EQT/32/2020 Time granted
Cazaly
In balancing the relevant considerations, VCAT determined that there was insufficient reason to refuse the request for an extension based on
the relevant legal principles. In particular, VCAT did not share Council’s concern that the recent strategic work undertaken by the VPA on
Result new planning controls or the LXRP’s work on elevated rail would prejudice the future vision for the site. Nor did VCAT share Council's
concern that the Applicant was ‘sitting on their hands' to see what the updated planning controls would entail. It was also noted that the
circumstances of the COVID-19 Global Pandemic weighed in favour of extending the permits, because in VCAT’s view, this may have
contributed to the delays in commencing the development.
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JANUARY 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
16/12/2021 10 Benambra Street, Development of seven (7) double ; i
e Preston i Committee (contrary Officer _—
(Preliminary D/266/2019 storey (plus basement) dwellings. X Application Allowed
. Recommendation)
Hearing)
West
The purpose of this preliminary hearing was to consider a question of law raised by an objector as to whether VCAT had jurisdiction to
consider the Application having regard to Chapter Il of the Australian Constitution. The question followed a recent decision by the Victorian
Supreme Court of Appeal, which found that VCAT would not have jurisdiction in certain circumstances where Chapter 11l of the Australian
Result . P . , i ) S ) y i .
Constitution was a relevant consideration to the ‘matter’. The Tribunal found that current application requires the exercise of the Tribunal's
administrative power and not judicial power, therefore Chapter Il is not a relevant consideration. The Tribunal found that there is no
jurisdictional issue preventing VCAT from hearing this Application.
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FEBRUARY 2021

Date of
Hearing

App. No.

Property/Ward

Proposal

Council Decision/Nature of
Appeal

VCAT Decision

No matters determined by the Committee were heard in February 2021
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MARCH 2021

Date of
Hearing

App. No.

Property/Ward

Proposal

Council Decision/Nature of
Appeal

VCAT Decision

No matters determined by the Committee were heard in March 2021
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APRIL 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
10 Benambra Street
! Development of seven (7) double !
7/04/2021 D/266/2019 Preston storey (plus basement) dwellings. Committee (contrary Officer | A\ aiting decision
Recommendation)
West
Result Decision Pending
Use and development of the land for
800-802 & 820 Plenty trr](—:(tas?duerr?tci)gIEaOfeiji f&tlrr(;erf];iir;ittvnigr?oizf Committee (contrary Officer
19/04/2021 D/722/2018 Road, Reservoir ntal aged C ¥ ref y Vacated
Cazaly of native Vegetahoq and alteration of Recommendation)
access to a road in a Road Zone
Category 1
Result Hearing vacated as parties consented at compulsory conference and VCAT order a permit to be issued on 22 December 2020.
MAY 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal
Use and develop the land for the
purpose of a residential building
205 Bell Street, (student accommodation), office,
3/05/2021 POD/1/2006/H Preston cor_1feren_ce centre, food and drink Committee (contrary Officer Awaiting decision
premises, licensed 140 seat restaurant Recommendation)
Cazaly and motel and to waive the car and
bicycle parking requirements
Result Decision Pending
A medium density housing
35 Dean Street ) ) - )
14/05/2021 D/550/2019 Preston de\.rel_opment comprised of the Committee {mlme_Offlcer Awaiting decision
construction of three (3) double-storey Recommendation)
Cazaly : : .
dwellings, in accordance with the
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MAY 2021
Date of App. No. Property/Ward Proposal Council Decision/Nature of VCAT Decision
Hearing Appeal

endorsed plans.
Result Awaiting Decision
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All matters listed until 31 May 2021
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